BioTools’ Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022, filed with the SEC on
March 14, 2023;

● The historical unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of Standard BioTools as of and for the nine months ended September 30,
2023,

included in Standard BioTools’ Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2023, filed with
the SEC on November 7, 2023;

● The historical audited consolidated financial statements of SomaLogic as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022, included
in SomaLogic’s

Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022, filed with the SEC on March 28, 2023;
and

● The historical unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of SomaLogic as of and for the nine months ended September 30,
2023, included

in SomaLogic’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2023, filed with the SEC
on November 8, 2023.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
(In thousands)

Standard
BioTools Inc
(Historical)

SomaLogic
Inc

(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Note 5
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 79,655   $ 305,571   $ (1,900)   A   $ 383,326
Short-term investments   49,195   148,239   -   197,434
Accounts receivable   16,560   20,730   -   37,290
Inventories, net   21,927   13,884   -   35,811
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   3,404   5,681   (379)   B   8,706

Total current assets   170,741   494,105   (2,279)   662,567
Property and equipment, net   24,538   18,172   -   42,710
Non-current inventories, net   -   11,119   -   11,119
Accounts receivable, net of current portion   -   8,681   -   8,681
Operating lease right-of-use asset, net   31,191   4,268   74   C   35,533
Other non-current assets   2,390   1,604   -   3,994
Intangible assets   16,700   (16,700)   D   -
Developed technology, net   4,200   -   5,800   D   10,000
Trade Name   -   -   2,800   D   2,800
Customer Relationships   -   -   2,500   D   2,500
Goodwill   106,225   10,399   (10,399)   D   106,225
Total assets   $ 339,285   $ 565,048   $ (18,204)   $ 886,129
Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 7,327   $ 11,458   $ -   $ 18,785
Accrued compensation and related benefits   10,423   9,363   (159)   E   19,627
Operating lease liabilities, current   3,980   1,970   (142)   C   5,808
Deferred revenue, current   $ 11,234   3,074   $ -   14,308
Deferred grant income, current   3,637   -   -   3,637
Other accrued liabilities   10,199   1,916   11,969   F   24,084
Term loan, current   5,000   -   -   5,000

Total current liabilities   51,800   27,781   11,668   91,249
Convertible notes, net   54,975   -   -   54,975
Term loan, non-current   4,615   -   -   4,615
Deferred tax liability   1,017   1,060   (1,060)   G   1,017
Operating lease liabilities, non-current   31,150   2,763   (249)   C   33,664
Deferred revenue, non-current   3,474   30,944   -   34,418
Deferred grant income, non-current   11,635   -   -   11,635
Warrant Liability   2,317   -   2,317
Other non-current liabilities   1,086   3,444   -   4,530
Total liabilities   159,752   68,309   10,359   238,420
Mezzanine equity:   311,253   -   -   311,253
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Preferred stock   -   -   -   -
Common stock   82   19   190   E,H,I   291
Additional paid-in capital   856,926   1,186,420   (745,017)   E,H,I   1,298,329
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,949)   (14)   14   I   (1,949)
Accumulated deficit   (980,976)   (689,686)   716,250   A-I   (954,412)
Treasury stock at cost   (5,803)   -   -   (5,803)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (131,720)   496,739   (28,563)   336,456
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit)   $ 339,285   $ 565,048   $ (18,204)   $ 886,129

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT
OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
(In thousands, except for share and per share
amounts)

Standard
BioTools Inc
(Historical)

SomaLogic
Inc

(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Note 5
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Product revenue   $ 57,814   $ 7,513   $ -   $ 65,327
Service revenue   19,268   52,882   -   72,150
Development revenue   -   2,288   -   2,288
Other revenue   1,070   212   -   1,282

Total revenue   78,152   62,895   -   141,047
Cost of revenue   -

Cost of product revenue   33,276   3,773   3   D,E   37,052
Cost of service and other revenue   7,783   31,353   (48)   D,E   39,088

Total costs of revenue   41,059   35,126   (45)   76,140
Gross Profit   37,093   27,769   45   64,907
Operating expenses:

Research and development   19,039   35,340   (2,633)   E   51,746
Selling, general and administrative   66,187   87,642   (6,836)   D,E   146,993
Restructuring and related charges   5,415   -   -   5,415
Transaction-related expenses   1,666   4,157   -   5,823

Total operating expenses   92,307   127,139   (9,469)   209,977
Income (loss) from operations   (55,214)   (99,370)   9,514   (145,070)
Interest expense   (3,469)   -   -   (3,469)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   -   1,896   -   1,896
Change in fair value of earn-out liability   -   15   -   15
Other income, net   4,417   16,810   -   21,227
Income (loss) before income taxes   (54,266)   (80,649)   9,514   (125,401)
Income tax benefit (expense)   (614)   (482)   -   G   (1,096)
Net (loss) income   $ (54,880)   $ (81,131)   $ 9,514   $ (126,497)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted   (0.69)   (0.43)   -   (0.44)
Shares used in computing net loss per share, basic and diluted   78,967   186,781   22,796   K   288,544

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT
OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022
(In thousands, except for share and per share
amounts)

Standard
BioTools Inc
(Historical)

SomaLogic
Inc

(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Note 5
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Product revenue   $ 72,454   $ 4,243   $   $ 76,697
Service revenue   23,712   63,038   -   86,750
Development revenue   818   3,051   -   3,869
Other revenue   964   27,334   -   28,298

Total revenue   97,948   97,666   -   195,614
Cost of revenue   -   -

Cost of product revenue   52,555   1,945   (6)   D,E   54,494
Cost of service and other revenue   8,342   41,419   (314)   D,E   49,447

Total costs of revenue   60,897   43,364   (320)   103,941
Gross Profit   37,051   54,302   320   91,673
Operating expenses:

Research and development   38,498   73,444   (4,620)   E   107,322
Selling, general and administrative   114,758   156,619   (22,879)   A,D,E   248,498
Transaction-related expenses   -   -   11,969   F   11,969

Total operating expenses   153,256   230,063   (15,530)   367,789
Income (loss) from operations   (116,205)   (175,761)   15,850   (276,116)
Interest expense   (4,331)   -   -   (4,331)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   -   30,968   -   30,968
Change in fair value of earn-out liability   -   26,870   -   26,870
Loss on forward sale of Series B Preferred Stock   (60,081)   -   -   (60,081)
Loss on bridge loans   (13,719)   -   -   (13,719)
Surplus funding from NIH Contract   153   -   -   153
Gain on bargain purchase   -   -   40,427   J   40,427
Other income, net   1,255   8,049   -   9,304
Income (loss) before income taxes   (192,928)   (109,874)   56,277   (246,525)
Income tax benefit (expense)   2,830   717   -   G   3,547
Net (loss) income   $ (190,098)   $ (109,157)   $ 56,277   $ (242,978)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted   (2.43)   (0.59)   -   (0.84)
Shares used in computing net loss per share, basic and diluted   78,305   183,992   25,585   K   287,882

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of Transaction

On October 4, 2023, Standard BioTools, SomaLogic
and Merger Sub entered into the Merger Agreement. The Merger contemplated by the Merger
Agreement was implemented through a merger of
Merger Sub with and into SomaLogic, with SomaLogic becoming a wholly owned subsidiary of
Standard BioTools. The Merger closed on the morning
of January 5, 2024, prior to market opening.

At the Effective Time of the Merger, each share
of SomaLogic Common Stock issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time of the

[…]

historical

SomaLogic
expense

Post-
combination
stock options

expense

Post-
combination

RSU
expense

Palamedrix
Founder
expense

New
Executive

PSU
expense

Total
Adjustment

Total Pro
Forma

Expense
Cost of product revenue   $ (53)   $ 9   $ 5   $ -   $ -   $ (40)   $ 13
Cost of service revenue   (1,080)   176   97   -   -   (808)   272
Research and development   (8,186)   1,107   610   1,848   -   (4,620)   3,566
Selling, general and administrative   (34,290)   5,581   3,073   -   315   (25,322)   8,968
Total stock-based compensation expense   $ (43,609)   $ 6,873   $ 3,785   $ 1,848   $ 315   $ (30,790)   12,819

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

Removal of
historical

SomaLogic
expense

Post-
combination
stock options

expense

Post-
combination

RSU
expense

Palamedrix
Founder
expense

New
Executive

(PSU
expense

Total
Adjustment

Total Pro
Forma

Expense
Cost of product revenue   $ (67)   $ 13   $ 6   $ -   $ -   $ (47)   $ 20
Cost of service revenue   (556)   108   52   -   -   (395)   161
Research and development   (4,569)   694   334   908   -   (2,633)   1,936
Selling, general and administrative   (10,302)   2,010   964   -   86   (7,243)   3,059
Total stock-based compensation expense   $ (15,494)   $ 2,825   $ 1,356   $ 908   $ 86   $ (10,318)   $ 5,176

F. Represents an adjustment to reflect an accrual of additional $12.0 million in transaction costs incurred by Standard BioTools from
October 1, 2023 that

are not reflected in the historical financial statements. Additionally, $5.8 million of transaction costs have
been incurred as of September 30, 2023 and
are included in the historical balance sheets and statements of operations of Standard
BioTools and SomaLogic for the nine months ended
September 30, 2023.

G. Represents an adjustment to deferred tax liabilities for the tax effects of recognizing the preliminary purchase price allocation